
MULTI VEST RESOURCES BERHAD

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – 1st QUARTER ENDED 30/09/04
NOTES FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

1) Accounting Policies.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the 1st quarterly interim financial statements ended 30/09/04 as compared with the most recent annual audited financial statements ended 30/06/04.
2) Qualification Of Financial Statements.
The preceding annual financial statements of the Group were reported on without any qualification. 

3) Explanatory Comments About The Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors.

        
There is no variation of financial results from the immediate preceding quarter to the current quarter, which is due to seasonal or cyclical factors. 

4) Nature And Amount Of Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income Or Cash Flows That Are Unusual Because Of Their Nature, Size Or Incidence.

There is no unusual nature and amount of items that affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.
5) Nature And Amount Of Changes In Estimates Reported In Prior Interim Periods Of The Current Or Prior Financial Year, Which Give A Material Effect In The Current Interim Period.

There is no change in estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current interim period.

6) Changes In Share Capital. 



There is no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year under review.
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7) Dividend Paid.

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter. 

8) Segmental Reporting.





                      

Analysis by activity of the Group 
	
	Plantations
	Investment 

holding
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	

	  Operating revenue
	13,850,421
	0
	0
	13,850,421

	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	

	  Profit/(Loss) from operations
	1,363,383
	(663,568)
	0
	(699,815)

	  Finance costs
	
	
	
	(215,967)

	  Interest income
	
	
	
	3,456

	  Loss before taxation
	
	
	
	487,304

	  Taxation
	
	
	
	(417,856)

	
	
	
	
	

	  Loss after taxation
	
	
	
	69,448

	
	
	
	
	

	Other Information
	
	
	
	

	  Capital additions
	1,491,698
	0
	0
	1,491,698

	  Depreciation and amortisation
	1,291,969
	103,797
	0
	1,395,766
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8) Segmental Reporting (continued)





                      

	
	Plantations
	Investment 

Holding
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	
	
	
	

	 Segments assets
	131,495,032
	5,908,336
	600,065
	138,003,433

	Goodwill
	
	
	
	(1,177,160)



	Total assets
	
	
	
	136,826,273

	
	
	
	
	

	Segments Liabilities
	38,811,440
	1,233,803
	4,457
	40,049,700



(b)    The activities of the Group are carried out mainly in Malaysia. Therefore, no   segmental reporting is done by geographical locations.           
9) Valuation Of Property, Plant And Equipment.

The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward and without amendment from the previous annual financial statement.

10) Material Subsequent Events.

There is no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period to the date of issue of the interim financial report.

11) Changes In The Composition Of The Group. 



   

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments and discontinuing operations. 
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12) Contingent Liabilities And Contingent Assets.




     

There is no change in contingent liability since the last balance sheet date:

	
	At 30/09/04
	At 30/06/04

	
	RM
	RM

	
	
	

	Legal claims by former employees
	596,755
	596,755

	
	
	

	Total
	596,755
	596,755


13) Review Of Performance.

The performance of the group is mainly contributed by the plantation subsidiaries. 

The profit before taxation of the plantation subsidiaries for the current quarter has increased due to the factors mentioned in note 14.   

14) Explanatory Comments On Any Material Changes In The Profit Before Taxation For The Quarter Reported As Compared With The Immediate Preceding Quarter.                                   

Despite the falling of crude palm oil prices, the group recorded profit before taxation and minority interest of RM32,623 for the current quarter as compared to a loss of RM54,758 for the immediate preceding quarter of the last financial year. The improvement of the result is mainly due to increase in FFB produced and increase in mill production. 
15) Current Year Prospect.

The Group primarily depends on the income contribution from the plantation sector. The average crude palm oil prices for the current quarter is RM1,498 per metric tonne, which is lower compared to the average of immediate preceding quarter of RM1,768 metric tonne. Currently the crude palm oil prices is in the region of RM1,450. We expect the price will continue to fluctuate in this region. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Company’s earnings in the next quarter will not be significantly affected by the fluctuation of crude palm oil prices.  
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16) Explanatory Notes On Variances Of Profit Forecast And Shortfall In Profit Guarantee.

Not applicable since the company has not committed to any profit forecast and profit guarantee.

17) Taxation.            

The group breakdown of tax charge for the current quarter and financial year-to-date are as follows:  

	
	Current
	Current Year

	
	Quarter
	To Date

	
	RM
	RM

	
	
	

	Current Taxation
	417,856
	417,856

	
	
	

	Total
	417,856
	417,856


The effective rate of taxation of the Group is higher that the statutory rate of tax applicable due to losses of the Company and certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against profits made by other companies in the Group as there is no tax relief for the Group and certain expenses being disallowed for taxation purposes.

There is no tax charge for the year as the Company is in a tax loss position.

18) Profits / (Losses) On Sale Of Unquoted Investment And/Or Properties.                  

There is no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
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19) Quoted Securities. 


There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

20) Status Of Corporate Proposals. 







There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed at the date of reporting.

21) Group Borrowings. 









The borrowings and debt securities of the Group as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	
	Short Term
	Long Term
	Total

	
	Secured
	Secured
	

	
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Subsidiary’s borrowings
	
	
	

	Hire Purchase
	130,017
	481,576
	611,593

	Term Loan 
	2,924,000
	6,528,000
	9,452,000

	
	
	
	

	Company’s borrowing
	
	
	

	Hire Purchase 
	519,984
	354,595
	874,579

	
	
	
	

	Total
	3,574,001
	7,364,171
	10,938,172


The term loan credit of a subsidiary is secured by a charge over a piece of plantation land of the subsidiary held under H.S.(D) L.P. 11038 for Lot No. 11501,  situated in the Mukim of Durian Sebatang, District of Hilir Perak, State of Perak  and a corporate quarantee from the Company.

There are no debt securities at the end of the reporting period.
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22) Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments. 






There is no financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at the date of issue of the quarterly report.

23) Material Litigation. 



There is no pending material litigation of the group since the last annual balance sheet date up to the date of this report.

24) Dividends.
No dividend has been recommended or declared for the current quarter.
25) Basis Of Computing Earnings / (Loss) Per Share.
Earnings / (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year of 149,804,135.
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